

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA

v.

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

WANDA MAXIMOFF

_____ /

**DEFENDANT WANDA MAXIMOFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE IT WAS NOT TIMELY FILED UNDER § 3298 AND § 3288.....	3
A. The Indictment Was Filed More Than Ten Years After Ms. Maximoff Allegedly Committed the Offense and Was Not Timely Under § 3298.....	4
B. The Indictment Was Not Timely Filed Under § 3288 Because Information Did Not Contain a Valid Waiver and the Indictment Was Filed Fourteen Months After the Information’s Dismissal.....	6
1. The indictment does not relate back to the information filed within the statute of limitations because the information was not “instituted”	6
a. <i>The plain language of the statute confirms that the information was not “instituted” because it did not contain a valid waiver of indictment</i>	<i>7</i>
b. <i>The broader statutory scheme confirms that an information must contain a valid waiver to be “instituted”</i>	<i>9</i>
c. <i>The policy concerns of the government filing an invalid information and waiting indefinitely to extend a statute of limitations support the interpretation that an information must contain a valid waiver.....</i>	<i>10</i>

2. Even an information does not need a valid waiver, the indictment is still untimely because it was filed fourteen months after the information’s dismissal.....	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BECAUSE THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE TOLLING DOES NOT APPLY	15
A. The Government Has Not Pursued Its Rights Diligently Because It Could Have Obtained a Valid Indictment or a Valid Waiver of Indictment Within the Statute of Limitations	16
B. The Pandemic Did Not Constitute an Extraordinary Circumstance and Prevent the Government from Satisfying the Statute of Limitations Because the Government Had Other Mechanisms Available.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Biddinger v. Comm’r of Police,</i> 245 U.S. 128 (1917).....	5
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE</i> <i>Sylvania, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	8
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	9
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	16, 18
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	18
<i>Jaben v. United States,</i> 381 U.S. 214 (1965).....	11
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States,</i> 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	5
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo,</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	19
<i>Pendergast v. United States,</i> 317 U.S. 412 (1943).....	4
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 1 (1959).....	13

Smith v. United States,
568 U.S. 106 (2013).....5

Toussie v. United States,
397 U.S. 112 (1970).....10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)13

Cadet v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
853 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2017)15, 16

Lawrence v. Florida,
421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)18

Sandvik v. United States,
177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
703 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012)17

United States v. Burdix-Dana,
149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)12

United States v. Cooper,
956 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)8, 12

United States v. Gilbert,
136 F.3d 1451 (11th Cir. 1998)4

United States v. Italiano,
894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990)7, 10, 15

United States v. Montgomery,
628 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1980)13

<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 287 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Zamudio v. Haskins</i> , 775 F. App'x 614 (11th Cir. 2019).....	18
